
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Fourth Amendment") 
is entered into this 27#.. day of l'IA.c1 , 2025, by and between the COLLIER 
METRO POLIT AN PLANNING ORGANIZA ti ON (the "Collier MPO") created pursuant to 
Florida Statutes, § 339.175, whose mailing address is 2885 South Horseshoe Drive, Naples, 
Florida 34104, hereinafter referred to as the "Lessee," and COLLIER COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "Lessor" ( collectively referred to 
as the "Parties"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor entered into a Lease Agreement dated October 23, 2012, a 
copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the "Agreement Term," pursuant to Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement was 
October 23, 2012 through June 26, 2014, subject to renewals provided therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement was automatically renewed pursuant to the provisions 
set forth in Paragraph 6; and 

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Lease 
Agreement further extending the termination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30, 2019, 
a copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the 
Lease Agreement increasing the rental rate by $1.00 per square foot, to a total of $21.00 per square 
foot, and further extending the termination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30, 2022, a 
copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2022 the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Lease 
Agreement increasing the rental rate by $2.00 per square foot, to a total of $23 .00 per square foot 
(for 663 square feet of office space), which amounted to an annual rental amount of $15,249, and 
further extended the termination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30, 2025 , a copy of 
which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Lease Agreement by extending the 
termination date of the Lease for an additional three-year period through and including June 30, 
2028, and by increasing the rental rate from $23.00 per square foot to $25.00 per square foot 
(covering a smaller rental area consisting of 555 square feet of office space), which amounts to 
annual rental amount of $13 ,875. 

WI T N E S S E T H; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration exchanged amongst the Parties, and in consideration of the covenants 
contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

CAO 



Attest: 

1. The termination date set forth in Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement is hereby extended 
to June 30, 2028. 

2. Numbered Paragraph 7 of the Lease Agreement is amended, as follows: 

7. Rent. Lessee hereby covenants and agrees to pay as rent for the 
Premises the sum of $3 ,812.25 $3,468.75 quarterly , which sum shall be due and 
payable on or before the following dates of each year of the lease: October 151, 
January 151, April 151, and July 1st

. 

3. This Fourth Amendment shall become effective on the date it is fully executed by 
the Parties, with the new rental rate to commence on July 1, 2025. 

4. Except as expressly provided herein, the Lease Agreement remains in full force 
and effect according to the terms and conditions contained therein. If there is a 
conflict between the terms of this Fourth Amendment and the Lease Agreement 
dated October 23 , 2012, as amended, the terms of this Fourth Amendment shall 
prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessee and Lessor have hereto executed this Fourth 
Amendment to Lease Agreement the day and year first above written. 

AS TO THE LESSEE: 

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION, a regional transportation planning 
agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175 

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING 
ORGAN ON 

By:------+-_.,.... ___ _ 
Anne McLaughli 
MPO Executive Director 

2 
CAO 



ATTEST: 

/' . 

Approved as to form and legality: 

~2!Rl~ L 
Scott R. Teach 
Deputy County Attorney 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By~-.4 
'urtL.sauruiers,Chairman 

3 et 



LEASE AGREEMENT 

!' ~is Lease Agre~en\ {hereinafter referred to as "Lease") is entered into this 
- ~=----6-=-- day of u r.M)VJ:: ' 2012, by and between COLLIER 
METRO POLIT AN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (COLLIER MPO), a transportation 
planning agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175, whose mailing address is 2885 South 
Horseshoe Drive, Naples, Florida 34104, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee", and Collier County, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose mailing address is c/o Real Property 
Management, 3335 East Tamiami Trail, Suite IO 1, Naples, Florida 34112, hereinafter referred to 
as "Lessor," collectively stated as the "Parties." 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes Section 125.38 provides that if a government agency, 
corporation or other organization which may be organized for the purposes of promoting 
community interest and welfare, should desire any real or personal property that may be o""ned 
by any county of this slate or by its board of county commissioners, for public or community 
interest and welfare, then such government agency, corporation or organization may apply to the 
board of county commissioners for a conveyance or lease of such property, and that such board, 
if satisfied that such property is required for such use and is not needed for county purposes, may 
thereupon convey or lease the same at private sale to the applicant for such price, whether 
nominal or otherwise, as such board may fix, regardless of the actual value of such property; and 

WHEIU:AS, Lessee has applied to Lhe Board of County Commissioners for a Lease of 
certain propeny which the Board bas determined is not presently needed for County purposes; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is the Board's finding that it is in the public interest to lease this property 
to Lessee on the terms and conditions set forth below. 

W I TN E S S ET H: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration excha11ged amongst the Parties, and in consideration of the covenants 
contained herein, the Parties hereby enter into this Lease on the following tenns and conditions: 

l. Conveyance. On the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease, and in 
consideration of Lessee's performance under this Lease, the Lessor conveys lo the Lessee the 
present possessory interest in the Leased Premises described below. 

' De.scription of Leased Premises. The Leased Premises, which is the subject of 
this Lease, is a 663 square foot office within the building located at 2885 South Horseshoe Drive, 
Naples, Florida, and further described on Exhibit • A,' which is attached hereto and made a part 
hereof this Lease, hereinafter referred to as the "Premises." 

Page J of 8 



16 A2 
3. Conditions to Conveyance. Lessee warrants and represents to Lessor that it has 

examined the title and boundaries of the Premises. Accordingly, this conveyance is subject to all 
of the following: 

a. Any and all conditions, restrictions, encumbrances and limitations now recorded 
against the Premises; 

b. Any and all existing or future zoning laws or ordinances; 
c. Any questions of title and survey that may arise in the future; and 
d, Lessee 's satisfactory perfonnance of all terms and conditions of this Lea<;e. 

4. Use of Premises. The purpose of this Lease is for Lessee to transact MPO 
business, which use the Board of County Commissioners has found to be in the public's interest. 
Lessor shall have the right to terminate this Lease should Lessee utilize the Premises in any 
manner inconsistent with the approved use. 

5. Permissible Alternations and Additions to Premises. Lessee may not make any 
alterations or additions to the Leased Premises without obtaining Lessor's prior Mitten consent, 
which consent may be withheld in Lessor's sole discretion. Lessee shall submit to Lessor plans 
and specifications for all alterations and additions at the time Lessor's consent is sought. 

6. Term of Lease. The Lenn of this Lease shall commence on the date first above 
written, and unless terminated earlier by the Pru1ies, shall tenninate on June 26, 2014. If 
Lessee's Staff Services Contrnct ('Contract') is extended between the Collier Metropolitan 
Planning Organization and Collier County, upon review and concurrence by both the Department 
(FDOT) and Federal Highway Adrninistmtion (FHWA), the Lease tem1 shall automatically 
renew to reflect that Contract's service dates, as we ll as all subsequent renewal Contract dates 
between the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organi7..ation and Collier County, unless tenninate 
earlier hy either of the Parties. 

7. Re.mt. Lessee hereby covenants and agrees to pay as rent for the Premises the sum 
of $3,315.00 quarterly, which sum shall be due and payable on or before the following dates of 
each year of lhe lease: October 1 sr, January J sr, April 1st and July I st. 

8. Lessor shall be responsible for all costs, fees and charges concerning the 
Premises. Accordingly, Lessor shall promptly pay when due and prior to any delinquency all 
costs, fees, taxes, trash removal services, assessments, utility charges and obligations of any kind 
that relate to the Premises. Subject to the limitation set forth in Section 768.28, Fla. Stat., 
Lessee will indemnify and hold Lessor hannless from any and all claims, costs and obligations 
arising wholly or in part by the negligence of Lessee in co nnection with its use of the Premises in 
connection with any activity associated with this agreement. In case any action or proceeding is 
brought against Lessor by reason of Lessee 's use of the Premises, Lessee shall pay all costs, 
attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities resulting therefrom and shall defend such action or 
proceeding if Lessor shall so request, at r ,essee 's expense, by counsel reasonably satisfactory to 
Lessor. It is specifically agreed however, that Lessor may at its own cost and expense participate 
in the legal defense of such claim, with legal counsel of its choosing. 

Page2of8 



16A2 
9, Lessee 's Liens and N,fg rt )l.a~_$_, Lessee shall not in any way encumber the 

Premi ses . ,rnd ·hai l promptl y remove any and all liens placed against the Premises. All persons 
to whom these presents may t:ome are r ut upol\ notice of the fact that the interest of the Lessor in 
the Premises shal I not be subject to liens for improvements made by the Lessee and liens for 
improvements made by the Lessee are specifically prohibited from attaching to or becoming a 
lien on the interest of the Lessor in the Premises or any part of either. This notice is given 
pursuant to the provisions of and in compliance with Section 713.10, Florida Statutes, 

l 0. Lessor's Obligation to Maintain. Lessor shall keep and maintain the Premises in 
good, sanitary and neat order, condition and repair, and shall abide with all laVvful requirements. 
Such maintenance and repair shall include, but not be limited to, painting, janitorial, fixtures and 
appurtenances (lighting, heating, plumbing, and air conditioning). 

11, Quiet Enjoyment. Lessee shall be entitled to quiet enjoyment so long as Lessee 
has not defaulted on any of the terms of this Lease. Accordingly, Lessee shall have the exclusive 
right to use the Premises during the term of this Lease. During the term of this Lease, Lessee 
may erect appropriate signage on the Leased Premises and the improvements constructed by 
Lessee thereon, Any such signage shall be in compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances. 

12. Casualty. If the Premises are destroyed, rendered substantially inhabitable, or 
damaged to any material extent, as reasonably determined by Lessor, Lessor shall use its best 
efforts to find alternative , comparable office space for Lessee within a reasonable period of time. 

13. Access Lo Premises. Lessor, its duly authorized agents, contractors, 
representatives and employees, shall have the right after reasonable oral notice to Lessee, to enter 
into and upon the Premises during normal business hours , or such other times with the consent of 
Lessee, to inspect the Premises, verify compliance with the terms of this Lease, or make any 
required repairs. 

14. Tennination and Surrender. Unless otherwise mutually agreed by the Parties, 
within thirty (30) days after tennination of the lease tcnn, Lessee shall redeliver possession of 
the Premises to Lessor in good condition and repair. Lessee shall have the right at any time 
during Lessee's occupancy of the Premises to remove any of its personal property and 
equipment. 

15, Assignment. Lessee may not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the 
building constrncted on the Premises by Lessee without the express prior \l,Titten consent of the 
Lessor, which consent may be withheld in Lessor's so le discretion. Any purported assignment or 
sublet without the express written consent of Lessor shall be considered void from its inception, 
and shall be grounds for the immediate tennination of this Lease. Lessor may freely assign this 
Lease upon written notice to Lessee. 

16. Defaults and Remedies. 

Pagt! 3 of 8 



16 A2 
a. Defaults by Lessee. The occurrence of any of the following events and the 

expiration of the applicable cure period set forth below without such event being cured or 
remedied will constitute a "Default by Lessee" to the greatest extent then allowed by law: 

1. Abandonment of Premises or discontinuation of Lessee's operation. 
11. failure of Lessee to perfonn or comply with any material covenant or 

condition made under this Lease, which failure is not cured within ninety 
(90) days from receipt of Lessor's written notice stating the non­
compliance shall constitute a default (other than those covenant'> for which 
a different cure period is provided), whereby Lessor may, at its option, 
terminate this Lease by giving Lessee thirty (30) days written notice 
unless the default is fully cured within that thirty (30) day notice period 
(or such additional time as is agreed to in writing by Lessor as being 
rea'ionably required to correct such default). However, the occurrence of 
any of the events set forth above shall constitute a material breach and 
default by Lessee, and this Lease may be immediately tcnninated by 
Lessor except to the extent then prohibited by law. 

b. Remedies of Lessor. 

1. In the event of the occurrence of any of 1he foregoing defaults, Lessor, in 
addition to any other rights and remedies it may have, shall have the 
immediate right to re-enter and remove all individuals, entities and/or 
property from the Premises. Such property may be removed and stored in 
a public warehouse or elsewhere at the cost of and for the account of 
Lessee, all without service of notice or resort to legal process and without 
being deemed guilty of trespass, or being liable for any loss or damage 
which may be occasioned thereby. If Lessee does not cure the defaults in 
the time frames as set forth above, and Lessor ha~ removed and stored 
property, Lessor shall not be required to store for more than thirty (30) 
days. After such time, such property shall be deemed abandoned and 
Lessor shall dispose of such property in any lawful manner it so chooses 
and shall not be liable to Lessee for such disposal. 

c. Default bv Lessor. Lessor shall in no event be charged with default in the 
performance of any of its obligations hereunder unless and until Lessor shall have failed 
to perform such obligations within thirty (30) days (or such additional time as is 
reasonably required to correct such default) aHer written notice to Lessor by Lessee 
properly and in meaningful detail specifying wherein, in Lessee's judgment or opinion, 
Lessor has failed to perform any such obligation(s). 

d. Remedies of Lessee. In partial consideration for the nominal rent charged to 
Lessee, Lessee hereby waives any claim it may have to direct or indirect monetary 
damages it incurs as a result of Lessor's breach of this Lease, and also waives any claim 

Page 4 of 8 



16 A2 
it might have to attorneys' fees and costs arising out of Lessor's breach of this Lease. 
Lessee's remedies for Lessor's default under this Lease shall be limited to the following: 

i. For injunctive relief as may appear necessary or desirable to enforce the 
performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of 
Lessor under this Lease. 

11. Lessee may cure any default of Lessor and pay all sums or do all 
reasonably necessary work and incur all reasonable costs on behalf of and 
at the expense of Lessor. Lessor will pay Lessee on demand all reasonable 
costs incurred and any amounts so paid by Lessee on behalf of Lessor, 
with no interest. 

e. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein confened upon or reserved to dther 
party is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and 
every such remedy will be cumulative and in addition to every other remedy given under 
this Lease or hereafter existing under law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise 
any right or power accruing upon any event of default will impair any such right or power 
nor be construed to be waived, but any such right and power maybe exercised from time 
to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. 

f. Non-Waiver. Every provision hereof imposing an obligation upon Lessee is a 
material inducement and consideration for the execution of this Lease by Lessee and 
L<.:ssor. No waiver by Lessee or Lessor of any breach of any provision of this Lease will 
be deemed for any purpose to be a v.:aiver of any breach of any other provision hereof or 
of any continuing or subsequent breach of che same provision, irrespective of the length 
of time that the respective breach may have continued. 

Miscellaneous Legal Matters 

l 7. This Lease shall be construed by and controlled under the laws of the State of 
Florida. In the event of a dispute under this Lease, the Parties shall first use the County's then­
current Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedure. Following the conclusion of this procedure. 
either party may file an action in the Circuit Court of Collier County to enforce the terms of this 
Lease, which Court the Parties agree to have the sole and exclusive jurisdiction. 

18. This Lease contains the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the matters 
covered by this Lease and no other agreement, statement or promise made any party, or to any 
employee, officer or agent of any party, which is not contained in this Lease shall be binding or 
valid . Time is of the essence in the doing, performance and observation of each and every tem1, 
covenant and condition of this Lease by the Parties. 

19. In the event state or federal laws are enacted after the execution of this Lease, 
which are applicable to and preclude in whole or in part the Parties' compliance with the terms 
of this Lease, then in such event this Lease shall be modified or revoked as is necessary to 
comply with such laws, in a manner which best reflects the intent of this Lease. 

Page5of8 



16 A2 
20. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Lease shall only be amended by mutual 

written consent of the Parties hereto or by their successors in interest. Notices hereunder shall be 
given to the Parties set forth below and shall be made by hand delivery, facsimile, overnight 
del ivery or by regular mail. If give n by rr:gula r mail, the notice shall be deemed to have been 
given \ ithin a requ ired time if deposi ted in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, within the time limit. 
For the purpose of calculati ng time lim its wh ich run from the giving of a particular notice the 
time sha ll be calculated from actual receipt L• f tlie notice. Time shall run only on business days 
which, fo r purpo ·es <J f th is Lease shall I e any day other tlum a Saturday, Sunday or legal public 
l1L1 liday. ~oticc:s sh::ill be addressed as fo llLw,s: 

If to Lessor: County Manager 
Collier County Manager's Office 
3299 East Tamiami Trail, Suite 202 
Naples, Florida 34112 

CC: Real Property Management 
3335 Tamiami Trail, Suite l 01 
Building W 
Naples. Florida 341 12 

[f to Lessee: Executive Director 
Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization 
2885 South l lorseshoe Drive 
Naples, Flortda 34104 

Notice shall be deemed to have been given on the next successive business day to the date of 
the courier waybill if sent by nationally recognized overnight delivery service. 

21. Neither party will have the right or authority to bind the other party without 
express writ1en authorization of such other party to any obligation to any third party. No third 
party is intended by the Parties to be a beneficiary of this Lease or to have any rights to enforce 
this Lease against either party hereto or otherwise. Nothing contained in this I.ease will 
constitute the Parties as partners or joint ventures for any purpose, it being the express intention 
of the Parties thal no such partnership or joint venture exists or will exist. 

22. Neither party to this Lease will be liable for any delay in the performance of any 
obligation under this Lease or of any inability lo perfonn an obligation under this Lease if and to 
the extent that such delay in perfonnance or inability to perform is caused by an event or 
circumstance beyond the reasonable control of and without the fault or negligence of the party 
claiming Force Majeure. "Force Majcure" shall include an act of God, war (declared or 
undeclared), sabotage, riot, insurrection, civil unrest or disturbance, military or guerrilla action, 
economic sanction or embargo, civil strike, work stoppage, slow-down or lock-out, explosion, 
fire, earthquake, abnormal weather condition, hurricane, flood, lightning, wind, drought, and the 
binding order of any governmental authority. 

Page 6 of 8 



23. Lessee will not transport, use, store, maintain, generate, manufacture, handle, 
dispose, release or discharge any Haz,aroous Materials upon or about the Leased Premises, nor 
permit employees, representatives, agents, contractors, sub-contractors, sub-sub-contractors, 
material men and/or suppliers to engage in such activities upon or about the Leased Premises. 

24. In compliance with Section 404.056, Florida Statutes, all Parties are hereby made 
aware of the following: Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it has 
accumulated in a building in sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are 
exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found 
in buildings in Florida. Additional infonnation regarding radon and radon testing may be 
obtained from your County Public Health Department. 

25. Lessee shall execute this Lease prior to it being submitted for approval by the 
Board of County Commissioners. 'fbjs Le·1Se may be recorded by the County in the Official 
Records of Collier Counly, Florida, within fourteen ( l 4) days after the County enters into this 
LeU5e, ut Lessee's sole co~t and c.~xpense. 

26. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, either party may freely terminate this 
Lease on 30 day's \\Titten notice to the other party, wi :1 or without cause, which notice is to be 
in accordance with paragraph 20 above. Upon terminaition., all past due rent and other charges 
wi ll be promptly paid to Lessor, with the parties adhering to all of their respective termination 
and surrender obligations set fo rth above. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, lhe Lessee and Lessor have hereto executed this Lease the 
day and year first above written. 

AS TO THE LESSEE: 

11 :k I ,' 

~:~:i&,L~vnl-S- re~- __ 
Wimess (signature) 0--

COLLIER METRO POLIT AN PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION, a regional transportation 
planning agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175 

Ry: ----1/--::.__::==~===~~~- --
J A c.S CO LETT A, County Commissioner 
acting on behalf of his capacity as Chainnan of 
theMPO 

Page 7 0f 8 

16 A2 



AS TO THE LESSOR: 

s, 
'"~ ' . 

d egal sutriciency: 

"'--

Deputy County Attorney 

16 A2 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMtvUSSIONERS. 
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Page 8 of 8 



I 
' 

J 
j 
J 

J 
J 

:.i ,. 

Exhibit 'A' 

., .,u • .;,'/ ll'•J 

/!J/f 

..:.t ~ c...:~~ 

.!! 

t 
-= 

16 A2 

J 
t 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") entered into 
this z. ~+·'f'-\ day of ::- 0 "0 , 2016, by and between COLLIER METRO POLIT AN 
PLANNING ORGANIZATION (COLLIER MPO) transportation planning agency created 
pursuant to F.S. 339.175, whose mailing address is 2885 South Horseshoe Drive, Naples, Florida 
34104, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee," and Collier County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida, whose mailing address is 3335 East Tamiami Trail, Suite 101, Naples, Florida 
34112, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor," collectively stated as the "Parties." 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor entered into a Lease Agreement dated October 23, 2012 a 
copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the "Agreement Term," pursuant to Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement 
was October 23, 2012 through June 26, 2014, subject to renewals provided therein; and 

WHEREAS, since, June 26, 2014, the Lease Agreement was automatically renewed 
pursuant to the provisions set forth in Paragraph 6; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further extend the termination date of the Lease 
Agreement to June 30, 2019. 

W I T N E S SE T H: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration exchanged amongst the parties, and in consideration of the covenants 
contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The termination date set forth in Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement is hereby extended 
to June 30, 2019. 

2. Except as expressly provided herein, the Lease Agreement remains in full force and 
effect according to the terms and conditions contained therein. If there is a conflict 
between the terms of this Amendment and the Lease Agreement dated October 23, 2012, 
the terms of this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessee and Lessor have hereto executed this First 
Amendment to Lease Agreement the day and year first above written. 

Page I ofl 



AS TO THE LESSEE: 

ATTEST: 
DWIGHT E. BROCK, Clerk 

Attest as to hat 
signature only .. 

Approv~d as to form and legality: 

~ .. it.£/~ 
Scott R. Teach 
Deputy County Attorney 

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION, a regional transportation 
planning agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175 

) 
,, >t,, - ,,/ /l • .-,.) . ,., 

r /✓-;.- ✓~,/ / I /L,;_, ~ ,;f 
By: >'- ·' ,·- / r- I~ '--

Penny Taylor. Collier County Commissioner, 
acting in her capacity as Chairman of 
the Collier MPO 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

: : LLt:1r;:DA 

DONNAflALA, CHAIRMAN 

Page 2 of2 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is entered 
into this _;;_2::1h_ day of J'fl:,1:· , 2019, by and between COLL[ER 
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORG/(NiZATION (COLLIER MPO) transportation planning 
agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175, whose mailing address is 2885 South Horseshoe Drive, 
Naples, Florida 34104, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee," and COLLIER COUNTY, a political 
subdivision ofthe State of Florida, whose mailing address is 3335 East Tamiami Trail, Suite 101, 
Naples, Florida 34112, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor," collectively stated as the "Parties." 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor entered into a Lease Agreement dated October 23, 2012, 
a copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the "Agreement Tem1," pursuant to Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement 
was October 23, 2012 through June 26, 2014, subject to renewals provided therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement was automatically renewed pursuant to the provisions 
set forth in Paragraph 6; and 

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to Lease 
Agreement further extending the tennination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30, 
2019, a copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Lease by extending the termination 
date of the Lease Agreement for an additional three (3) year period through and including June 
30, 2022, and by increasing the rental rate from $20.00 per square foot to $21.00 per square foot 
(for 663 square feet of office space). which amounts to annual rental amount of $13,923. 

W I 'f N E S S E T H: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration exchanged amongst the parties, and in consideration of the covenants 
contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The termination date set forth in Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement is hereby extended 
to June 30, 2022. 

2. Numbere~ Paragraph 7 of the Lease Agreement is amended, as follows: 

7. Rent. Lessee hereby covenants and agrees to pay as rent for the Premises the sum 
of $-:hJ-l-S,00 $3.480.75 quarterly, which sum shall be due and payable on or before the 
following dates of each year of the lease: October l51, January Pt, April P1 and July P'. 

3. The effective date of the new rental rate shall commence on July 1, 2019. 

Page 1 of3 



4. Except as expressly provided herein, the Lease Agreement remains in full force and 
effect according to the tenns and conditions contained therein. If there is a conflict 
between the terms of this Second Amendment and the Lease Agreement dated October 
23, 2012, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessee and Lessor have hereto executed this Second 
Amendment to Lease Agreement the day and year first above 'Written. 

AS TO THE LESSEE: 

............... .......... -...-~~····· . - -~·'"··· 

Witness--(sign~ture) 

f. " ' ' ' \ 
...... \ \' \\'-: ,'>v\ L- ': ... ., :, I' I\ 

.................................... 

(print name) 

i )_), { ' 
~ ~t:?s)( ign_a_tt-lr_e_) ---- --

~~~ { , {. 
(print name)_) 

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION, a regional transportation 
planning agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175 

By: --··· ····------.................... _______ _ 
Councilman Reg Buxton, City of Naples, 
acting in his capacity as Chainnan of 
the Collier MPO 

Page2of3 



ATTEST: 
Crystal K. _IGnzel, Clerk of Courts 
And Comptroller 

By: ___ Lb:Ww::..~z(Y-0 ( . · 
}~ttes\ as t&~imNaW~ Clerk 

•signature oi\ly. 

s_:::7/
0

;2?(::y __ 
Scott R. -i{""ach L-: 
Deputy County Attorney 

Page 3 of3 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is entered 
into this 2 '-l±b,__ day of {r)r,. [j , 2022, by and between COLLfER 
METRO POLIT AN PLANNING ORGANZA TION (COLLIER MPO) transportation planning 
agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175, whose mailing address is 2885 South Horseshoe Drive, 
Naples, Florida 34104, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee," and COLLIER COUNTY, a political 
subdivis.ion of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor," collectively stated as the 
"Parties." 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor entered into a Lease Agreement dated October 23, 2012, 
a copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the "Agreement Term," pursuant to Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement 
was October 23, 2012 through June 26, 2014, subject to renewals provided therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement was automatically renewed pursuant to the provisions 
set forth in Paragraph 6; and 

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Lease 
Agreement further extending the tennination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30, 
2019, a copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the 
Lease Agreement increasing the rental rate by $1.00 per sq. foot, to a total of $21.00 per sq. foot, 
and further extending the termination date of the Lease Agreement through Jw1e 30, 2022, a 
copy of which is attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Lease by extending the termination 
date of the Lease Agreement for an additional three-year period through and including June 30, 
2025, and by increasing the rental rate from $21.00 per square foot to $23.00 per square foot (for 
663 square feet of office space), which amounts to annual rental amount of$15 ,249. 

W I TN ES S E T H: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($ I 0.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration exchanged amongst the parties, and in consideration of the covenants 
contained herein , the Parties agree as fo11ows: 

I. The termination date set forth in Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement is hereby extended 
to June 30, 2025 . 

2. Numbered Paragraph 7 of the Lease Agreement is amended, as follows: 

Page I of3 



7. Rent. Lessee hereby covenants and agrees to pay as rent for the Premises the sum 
of $3 ,480.75 $3,812.25 quarterly, which sum shall be due and payable on or before the 
following dates of each year of the lease: October 1s t

, January I st, April 1 ~i, and July I st

. 

3. The effective date of the new rental rate shall commence on July 1, 2022. 

4. Except as expressly provided herein, the Lease Agreement remains in full force and 
effect according to the tenns and conditions contained therein. If there is a conflict 
between the tenns of this Third Amendment and the Lease Agreement dated October 23, 
2012, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessee and Lessor have hereto executed this Third 
Amendment to Lea5e Agreement the day and year first above wntten. 

AS TO THE LESSEE: 

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION, a regional transportation 
planning agency created pursuant to F.S. 339.175 

Page 2 of3 



Approved as to form and legality: 

~~l ~ ........ 
Deputy County Attorney 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COLLIER CO l)('fl~""'-LJ DA 

u) 
By: • 

Willi 

Page 3 of3 


